commission income due to strong loan growth. Total operating income growth was also

supported by a 16% year-on-year growth in fee and other income.

Operating expenses totalled SAR 925 million in 1Q 2020, an increase of 9% compared to 1Q

2019 as ongoing investments in the Bank’s transformation program and costs to support

increased customer activities. Despite the increase in operating expenses, cost to income

ratio improved by 0.7% year-on-year to 32.1%.

The impairment charge for credit losses and other financial assets increased by 46% year-on-

year to SAR 308 million.  Cost of risk consequently increased by 26 basis points year-on-year

to 0.67%.  The non-performing loans ratio decreased by a 10 basis points year-on-year to

Page 3 of 9 Riyad Bank Investor Relations, 1Q 2020 Earnings Release  19 May 2020

Public

1.01%, while the non-performing loans coverage ratio increased to 174.9% from 143.6% in

1Q 2019.

Starting from the quarter ended June 2019, and in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS) and other standards and pronouncements endorsed by SOCPA,

the Bank changed its accounting policy for reporting zakat. Accordingly, the Bank has reported

zakat through the statement of income for the period-ended 1Q 2020 and restated 1Q 2019

financial statements. Prior to 2Q 2019, zakat was reported in the statement of changes in

equity.

Page 4 of 9 Riyad Bank Investor Relations, 1Q 2020 Earnings Release  19 May 2020

Public

Balance Sheet Highlights

SAR (million) 1Q 2020 4Q 2019
QoQ %

change
1Q 2019

YoY %

change

Cash and balances with SAMA and financial

institutions
32,792 33,924 -3% 27,708 +18%

Investments, net 54,144 53,361 +1% 49,294 +10%

Loans and advances, net 182,784 173,982 +5% 158,242 +16%

Total assets 279,697 265,789 +5% 239,517 +17%

Customer deposits 192,902 194,518 -1% 173,491 +11%

Debt securities in issue 9,692 4,003 +142% 4,046 +140%

Total liabilities 241,899 225,217 +7% 201,872 +20%

Total shareholders' equity 37,797 40,571 -7% 37,645 +0%

Risk weighted assets 258,055 249,556 +3% 232,405 +11%

T1 ratio 14.6% 16.3% -10% 16.2% -10%

TC ratio 18.8% 18.1% +4% 18.1% +4%

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) 168% 155% +9% 143% +17%

Basel III leverage ratio 10.9% 12.2% -11% 12.2% -11%

Loans to deposits (incl. Sukuk) ratio 90.2% 87.6% +3% 89.1% +1%

NPL ratio 1.01% 0.88% +15% 1.11% -9%

NPL coverage ratio 174.9% 177.3% -1% 143.6% +22%

Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this document may not sum precisely to the totals indicated and percentages may not precisely

reflect the absolute figures shown

Total assets increased by 17% year-on-year to SAR 279,697 million as at 31 March 2020.

Net loans and advances increased by 16% year-on-year to SAR 182,784 million.

Customer deposits decreased by 0.8% year-on-year to SAR 192,902 million.

Riyad Bank continued to maintain a strong capitalisation and comfortable liquidity position.

The Bank’s common equity tier 1 and total capital adequacy ratios stood at 14.6% and 18.8%